BIOLOGY,BEHAVIOUR AND CONTROL OF

Epilachna viginctioctopunctata
(Coleoptera: Coccinellidae)

BY

MISS ANUSOOYA SATCHITHANANTHASIVAM

A RESEARCH REPORT SUBMITTED FOR THE PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF
THE
SPECIAL DEGREE COURSE

IN
Z00LOGY

FACULTY OF SCIENCE
EASTERN UNIVERSITY
SRI LANKA

1996

APPROVED BY

FSC 07

|

|

|

|

: ‘V‘M o T Project Report R e LU A et A
SUWPERVISOR Library - EUSL EAD/DEPT OF ZOOLOGY
DR.S RAVEENDRANATH DR. (MRS) M. VINOBABA
HEAD/ FACULTY OF AGRIC BIOLOGY EASTERN UNIVERSITY
EASTERN UNIVERSITY SRI LANKA

SRI LANKA



ABSTRACT

This laboratory based study provides more information on Lpilachna sp., is a pest ¢ brinjal.
The main objectives are to identify the species, to study ther biology, behaviour and ¢« ntrol of

this pest.

The species was identified as Ispilachna vigintioctopunctara. Their life cycle complet J within
2426 days (30 + 3°c & RH 73 +3 %). The mean egg incubation period is 4-5 «vys. The
percentage of egg masses laid as vertically on ventral and dorsal surface of the I-af, glass
surface, gauze surface and flower petiole are 40.6%, 15.9%: 15.1%, 21.8% ¢ d 6.6%
respectively. The average percentage (£ SE) of the eggs hatched are 65.016£1" 56 and
78 57+1.46 on the dorsal and ventral surface respectively. Larval development and pupation
are completed within 14-16 and 4-5 days respectively, Damage is caused both by !atva and

adult.

There is a peak of egg laying at the first day and declined by the following days. It cea-d at the
8" day. The (mean & SE) eggs taid by the female is 204.945.57. Average ovipositor: was 7-8
batches of egg masses /female. ;

Host range study indicated that although Fvigintioctopunciala arrived to alternate I sts such
as Capsicum annuiin, Momordica charantia, Trichosanthes anguing, Luffa acutany -la, luffa
eylindrica, Cucurbita maxima, Jleusine coracana, Andopogon sorghum, Zea mc o, Oriza
sativa, Phaseolus vulgaris, Vigna ungiculata, Tephrosia, Cleome viscosa they did nc . feed on
them. They fed negligible amount of Vigna mmmngo and Leucas compared to natural | - st. They
died eventually due to starvatior. So this does not explain how they survive during - absence
of hdst. 1t could be suggested that it is a monophagous pest. ¢

Host preference study indicated ( using Olfactometer) that, I vigintioctopunclata preferred
S.melongena to M.charantia and Ii.septima preferred M.charantia to S.melogena. " e arrival
was increased when odour of the respective host was increased (p=0.05). Thus, .iese two
species are host specific and are largely dependant on olfactory cues.

i 2 G s . E
Mean larval consumption rate (tm/larva/day) increased after each moulting. At the 1.1al instar
it is zero. Consumption rate is higher afler 3 jnstar. Consumption rate of fc .aale was
significantly higher than male Therefore,contrel measures should be applied before ey reach

q- _
3" instar.

The effectiveness of insecticides-Tamaron, laybacid-and the botanical neem oil w e tested
against L-.vigintioctopunciatd. Larval and adult survival is the parameter used in a: .2sing the
efficacy. Tamaron effectively ontrolled the larva and adult of . vigintioctopunciat followed
by Laybacid and neem oil (p=0.0001).



CONTENTS

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
LIST OF PLATES
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
1.0 INTRODUCTION
20 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Identification
22 Taxonomy of the pest
23 Distriln,nion-
24 Host
2.5  Biology
2.5.1 Lgg
2.5.2 Larva
2.5.3 Pupa
2.5.4 Adult
2.6 ‘ Damage
2.7  Control E{
2.7.1 Natutal encmies
2.7.2 Chemical conirol
2.7.3 Botanical control
30 MATERIALS AND METHODS

3.1 [dentification of the pest

32  Culturing of the pes.

(it)
(iii)

(iv)

01
06
06
06
07
07
08
08
08
09

09

11

11
12
14

15

15



4.0

3.9

3.5

3.0

Physical environment of the laboratory during experiment

Biology of Ipilachna vigintioctopunctata

3.4.1 Egg
342 Larva
3.4.3 Pupa
3.4.4 Adult
3.4.5 Egp laying pattern

. Host

3.5.1 Host range te:ung
3.5.2 Host preference
3.5.2.1 Preliminary test

Feed consumption rate

3.6.1 Consumption rate of adults
3.6.2 Consumption rate of larva

Insecticides application
3.7.1 Treatments

3.7.2 Lay out of the experimental design
3.7.3 Method cf application

RESULTS

4.1

42

The biology of I'pilaciinag vigintioctopunclatla

411 Tigg

4.1.2 Lagva
4.1.3 Pupa
4.1.4 Adult
4.1.5 Egg laying pattern

Host
4.2.1 Host range testing

4.2.2 Host prelerence

Feed consumption rate

16
16
16
16
17

17
L7

18
[8

20
20

20
20
20
21

26

26
26
21
27
28

28
28

29

29



5.0

6.0

7.0

4.4  Insecticides application
DISCUSSION
5.1  Biology
52  Host
5.2.1 Host rangz testing
5.2.2 Host prelzrence
53 . Feed consummnption
5.4  Insecticides applicatics:

CONCLUSION

REFERENCES

30

56

69

70



