## BIOLOGY, BEHAVIOUR AND CONTROL OF

Epilachna viginctioctopunctata (Coleoptera: Coccinellidae)

BY

## MISS ANUSOOYA SATCHITHANANTHASIVAM

A RESEARCH REPORT SUBMITTED FOR THE PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE SPECIAL DEGREE COURSE

> IN ZOOLOGY

FACULTY OF SCIENCE EASTERN UNIVERSITY **SRI LANKA** 

1996

APPROVED BY

SUPERVISOR

DR.S.RAVEENDRANATH HEAD/ FACULTY OF AGRIC BIOLOGY EASTERN UNIVERSITY SRILANKA

EAD/DEPT OF ZOOLOGY DR. (MRS) M. VINOBABA EASTERN UNIVERSITY SRI LANKA

DATE: .....

DATE: 20th Jan 98

## ABSTRACT

This laboratory based study provides more information on *Epilachna* sp., is a pest carbrinjal. The main objectives are to identify the species, to study ther biology, behaviour and control of this pest.

The species was identified as *Epilachna vigintioctopunctata*. Their life cycle completed within 24-26 days ( $30 \pm 3^{\circ}$ c & RH  $73 \pm 3^{\circ}$ %). The mean egg incubation period is 4-5 days. The percentage of egg masses laid as vertically on ventral and dorsal surface of the laaf, glass surface, gauze surface and flower petiole are 40.6%, 15.9%; 15.1%, 21.8% and 6.6% respectively. The average percentage ( $\pm$  SE) of the eggs hatched are 65.016 $\pm$ 1.56 and 78.57 $\pm$ 1.46 on the dorsal and ventral surface respectively. Larval development and pupation are completed within 14-16 and 4-5 days respectively. Damage is caused both by larva and adult.

There is a peak of egg laying at the first day and declined by the following days. It ceased at the 8<sup>th</sup> day. The (mean ± SE) eggs laid by the female is 204.9±5.57. Average ovipositor: was 7-8 batches of egg masses /female.

Host range study indicated that although E. vigintioctopunctata arrived to alternate losts such as Capsicum annuum, Momordica charantia, Trichosanthes anguina, Luffa acutanțula, luffa cylindrica, Cucurbita maxima, Eleusine coracana, Andopogon sorghum, Zea mc., Oriza sativa, Phaseolus vulgaris, Vigna ungiculata, Tephrosia, Cleome viscosa they did no feed on them. They fed negligible amount of Vigna mungo and Leucas compared to natural lost. They died eventually due to starvation. So this does not explain how they survive during the absence of host. It could be suggested that it is a monophagous pest.

Host preference study indicated (using Olfactometer) that, *E.vigintioctopunctata* preferred *S.melongena* to *M.charantia* and *E.septima* preferred *M.charantia* to *S.melogena*. The arrival was increased when odour of the respective host was increased (p=0.05). Thus, these two species are host specific and are largely dependant on olfactory cues.

Mean larval consumption rate (cm²/larva/day) increased after each moulting. At the unal instar it is zero. Consumption rate is higher after 3<sup>rd</sup> instar. Consumption rate of female was significantly higher than male. Therefore, control measures should be applied before mey reach 3<sup>rd</sup> instar.

The effectiveness of insecticides-Tamaron, laybacid-and the botanical neem oil were tested against *E.vigintioctopunctata*. Larval and adult survival is the parameter used in accessing the efficacy. Tamaron effectively controlled the larva and adult of *E.vigintioctopunctat*. followed by Laybacid and neem oil (p=0.0001).

## CONTENTS

ABST	RACT	malogy of E-12-22-	(1)		
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS					
LIST OF PLATES					
LIST OF TABLES					
LIST	OF FIG	GURES	(v)		
1.0	INTR	ODUCTION	01		
2.0	LITE	RATURE REVIEW	06		
	2.1	Identification	06		
	2.2	Taxonomy of the pest	06		
	2.3	Distribution	07		
	2.4	Host	07		
	2.5	Biology	08		
1	2.3	1	08		
		2.5.1 Egg	08		
		2.5.2 Larva ,	09		
		2.5.3 Pupa 2.5.4 Adult	09		
	2.6	Damage	11		
	2.7	Control	11		
		·			
		2.7.1 Natural enemies	11		
		2.7.2 Chemical control	12		
		2.7.3 Botanical control	14		
3.0	MA	TERIALS AND METHODS	15		
	3.1	Identification of the pest	15		
	3.2	Culturing of the pes	15		

	3.3	Physical environment of the laboratory during experiment	15
	3.4	Biology of Epilachna vigintioctopunctata	16
		3.4.1 Egg	16
		3.4.2 Larva	16
		3.4.3 Pupa	16
		3.4.4 Adult	16
		3.4.5 Egg laying pattern	17
	3.5	Host	17
		3.5.1 Host range testing	17
		3.5.2 Host preference	18
		3.5.2.1 Preliminary test	18
	3.6	Feed consumption rate	19
		3.6.1 Consumption rate of adults	20
		3.6.2 Consumption rate of larva	20
	3.7	Insecticides application	20
		3.7.1 Treatments	20
		3.7.2 Lay out of the experimental design	20
		3.7.3 Method of application	21
1		11	
4.0	RESU	JLTS ,	26
	4.1	The biology of Epilachna vigintioctopunctata	26
			0261702
		4.1.1 Egg	26
		4.1.2 Larva	26
		4.1.3 Pupa	27
		4.1.4 Adult	27
		4.1.5 Egg laying pattern	28
	4.2	Host	28
		4.2.1 Host range testing	28
		4.2.2 Host preference	29
	20020		29
	4.3	Feed consumption rate	29

	4.4	Insecticides application		30
5.0	DISC	CUSSION	in .	56
	5.1	Biology		56
	5.2	Host		60
	5.3	5.2.1 Host range testing 5.2.2 Host preference Feed consumption		60 63 64
	5.4	Insecticides application		56
6.0	CONCLUSION			69
7.0	REFERENCES			7(